Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).4993/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20-07-2021 in CRLREV No.240/2020 passed by the High Court Of Orissa At Cuttack)

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

THE STATE OF ODISHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

LAXMINARAYAN DAS

Respondent(s)

(IA No.76632/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No.76633/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No.116038/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 21-11-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG.

Mr. Som Raj Choudhury, AOR Ms. Shrutee Aradhana, Adv. Mr. Pratyush Shrivastava, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Issue notice, returnable in four weeks.

In the meanwhile and until further orders, operation and effect of the impugned order dated 20.07.2021 as passed by the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack in Crl. Rev. No. 240 of 2020 shall remain stayed.

In the interest of justice, it is made clear that this stay order shall essentially be operative in the manner that the impugned order shall not be of precedent in any other matter pending in the State. However, at the same time, it is also provided that further proceedings in Session Trial No.12 of 2019 shall not be taken forward and shall await further orders of this Court.

(GAGANDEEP SINGH CHADHA)
(SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT)

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)